

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

10-11-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 18 AP 498 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JONALLE L. FERRARO,

Defendant-Appellant

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON
OCTOBER 19, 2017, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR ROCK COUNTY, BRANCH III,
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL A. HAAKENSEN PRESIDING.

Respectfully submitted,

JONALLE L. FERRARO,
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 950
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6300

BY: TEUTA JONUZI
State Bar No. 1098168

BY: TRACEY A. WOOD
State Bar No. 1020766

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
<u>Argument</u>	4
I. VIERCK UNLAWFULLY ENTERED FERRARO’S GARAGE; THUS, FERRARO’S ARREST WAS UNLAWFUL.	4
A. The police unlawfully arrested Ferraro after entering her garage, and neither <i>State v. Weber</i> nor any other authority authorized the warrantless entry.	4
II. THE POLICE CONDUCT INSIDE THE GARAGE VIOLATED FERRARO’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	9
A. The seizure here was unreasonable and unlawful.	9
III. THE POLICE DID NOT MIRANDIZE FERRARO BEFORE THEY BEGAN INTERROGATING HER.	13
A. Ferraro’s statements must be suppressed because the police did not mirandize her before they began interrogating her.	13
Conclusion	18
Certifications	19-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Securities Corp.,
90 Wis. 2d 97, 108–09, 297 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979).....11

Florida v. Royer,
460 U.S. 491 (1983).....9

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....10

Grantham Transfer Co. v. Hawes,
225 Ga. 436, 439 (1969) 5, 6

Howes v. Deere & Co.,
71 Wis. 2d 268, 238 N.W.2d 76 (1976).....5

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... 13, 17

State v. Morgan,
2002 WI App 124, 254 Wis. 2d 602, 648 N.W.2d 23 13, 16, 17

State v. Pickens,
2010 WI App 5, 323 Wis. 2d 226, 779 N.W.2d 1 10

State v. Richter,
2000 WI 58, 235 Wis. 2d 524, 612 N.W.2d 29 4, 6, 7, 9

State v. Sykes,
2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277)..... 10

State v. Swanson,
164 Wis. 2d 437, 475 N.W.2d 148 10, 17

State v. Weber,
2016 WI 96, 372 Wis. 2d 202, 886 N.W.2d 554 passim

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 346.04(3)8
